

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).30212/2008

(From the judgment and order dated 13/05/2008 in COCP No. 1071/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

GURINDER SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMANJIT KAUR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 04/10/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sushant Kumar, Ad.
Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manuj Nagrath, Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This petition is directed against order dated 13.05.2008 passed by the learned Single Judge of the Punjab & Haryana High Court whereby he declined to punish the respondent for the alleged violation of decree dated 18.02.1995 passed by the learned Senior Sub Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate, Chandigarh. We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

...2.

-2-

In our opinion, the view taken by the learned Single Judge that the respondent did not commit willful violation of the decree passed by the Court does not suffer from any legal infirmity.

The special leave petition is dismissed.

It is needless to say that the observations made in the impugned order shall not prejudice either party in other pending proceedings.

(Rama Chopra)
P.A.

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master